

## COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

## Commonwealth Transportation Board

Aubrey L. Layne, Jr. Chairman

1401 East Broad Street Richmond, Virginia 23219 (804) 786-2701 Fax: (804) 786-2940

Agenda item #1

## RESOLUTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

October 15, 2014

## **MOTION**

Made By: Mr. Matney, Seconded By: Mr. Garczynski Action: Motion Carried, Unanimously

<u>Title: "PFC Lee Thomas Osborne" Commemorative Naming of the bridge over Big</u>
<u>Moccasin Creek on Route 682 (Dean Hollow Road), Scott County</u>

**WHEREAS**, the Scott County Board of Supervisors want to memorialize the life of Private First Class Lee Thomas Osborne; and

**WHEREAS,** in accordance with § 33.2-213 of the *Code of Virginia*, the Scott County Board of Supervisors has requested, by resolution, that the Commonwealth Transportation Board, in memory of PFC Lee Thomas Osborne, name the bridge over Big Moccasin Creek on Route 682 (Dean Hollow Road), Scott County as the "PFC Lee Thomas Osborne Memorial Bridge"; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Supervisors of Scott County has agreed to reimburse the costs associated with providing and installing the necessary signs.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** pursuant to § 33.2-213 of the *Code of Virginia*, the Commonwealth Transportation Board hereby names the bridge over Big Moccasin Creek on Route 682 Dean Hollow Road, Scott County as the "PFC Lee Thomas Osborne Memorial Bridge"; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** the Department of Transportation is hereby directed to fabricate and erect appropriate signs and to invoice Scott County for the costs related to this commemorative naming.

####